American Rescue Plan

Resolution: 25-335 Approving First Amendment to Agreement Between County 
of Kane and Elgin Partnership for Early Learning (EPEL)

Resolution: 25-336 Authorizing the Reprogramming of State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds in the Amount of $314 (Three Hundred Fourteen Dollars) From 
the Kane County Office of Emergency Management’s Mobile Operations 
Command Post ARPA Project to the Kane County Building Management 
Department’s Access Control ARPA Project

Resolution: 25-337 Authorizing the Reprogramming of State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds in the Amount of $7,265 (Seven Thousand Two Hundred 
Sixty-Five Dollars) from the Kane County Environmental & Water Resources 
Department’s Ogden Gardens ARPA Project to the Kane County Environmental 
& Water Resources Department’s Stream Gaging ARPA Project

Resolution: 25-338 Authorizing the Reprogramming of State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds in the Amount of $239,230.95 (Two Hundred Thirty-Nine 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars and Ninety-Five Cents) from the Kane 
County Environmental & Water Resources Department’s Ogden Gardens ARPA 
Project to the Kane County Environmental & Water Resources Department’s 
Recycling Contractual Services and Commodities ARPA Project

Resolution: 25-339 Authorizing the Reprogramming of State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds in the Amount of $25,450 (Twenty-Five Thousand Four 
Hundred Fifty Dollars) from the Kane County Information Technologies 
Department’s 211 Phone System ARPA Project to the Kane County Public 
Health Department’s Addressing Behavioral Health Needs of Kane County 
Residents ARPA Project

Resolution: 25-340 Authorizing the Reprogramming of State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds in the Amount of $54,550 (Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred 
Fifty Dollars) from the Kane County Information Technologies Department’s 211 
Phone System ARPA Project to the Kane County Building Management 
Department’s Access Control ARPA Project

Resolution: 25-341 Authorizing the Reprogramming of State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds in the Amount of $46,200.55 (Forty-Six Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents) from the Association for Individual 
Developments to Support the Expansion of Access to Mental Health and Crisis 
Support Services ARPA Project to the Kane County Building Management 
Department’s Kane County Satellite Offices Building in Elgin HVAC System

[...]

200.208, the Beneficiary shall comply with the following Specific Conditions under this Agreement:  

The County retains the right to impose specific conditions, as needed. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS   )
SS.

COUNTY OF KANE    )

RESOLUTION NO. 25-336

AUTHORIZING THE REPROGRAMMING OF STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL 
RECOVERY FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $314 (THREE HUNDRED 

FOURTEEN DOLLARS) FROM THE KANE COUNTY OFFICE OF 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT’S MOBILE OPERATIONS COMMAND POST 

ARPA PROJECT TO THE KANE COUNTY BUILDING MANAGEMENT 
DEPARTMENT’S ACCESS CONTROL ARPA PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) to provide economic relief to State, Local, and Tribal governments 
responding to economic and public health impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the County of Kane has received a total of $103,413,041 (One Hundred 
Three Million, Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Forty-One Dollars) from the United States 
Department of the Treasury, in State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“SLFRF”) pursuant to 
ARPA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ARPA and the administrative regulations adopted by the 
United States Department of the Treasury (“Final Rule”), the County of Kane shall use SLFRF

[...]

and recommendations for the best allocation and uses of the County’s SLFRF; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 23-287, the Kane County Board authorized the Kane 
County Office of Emergency Management use of State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 
(SLFRF) in the amount of $ 1,517,540 (One Million Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty Dollars) to be used for the Mobile Operations Command Post Project; and

WHEREAS, in September 2025, the Kane County Office of Emergency Management’s 
Mobile Operations Command Post project has been completed; and

WHEREAS, the completed Mobile Operations Command Post project has a remaining